## ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL (CHURCH AVENUE, CARDROSS) (TEMPORARY PROHIBITON OF WAITING)(No.2) ORDER 2024

Argyll and Bute Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (as substituted by the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Act 1991), and having complied with the Road Traffic (Temporary Restrictions) Procedure Regulations 1992, and being satisfied that traffic should be restricted or prohibited because of the likelihood of danger to the public hereby make the following Order:

## Citation and commencement

- 1. This Order may be cited as the "Argyll and Bute Council (Church Avenue, Cardross)(Temporary Prohibition of Waiting)(No.2) Order 2024" and will be effective, when indicated by signs from 0930 hours on the Twenty-sixth of May 2024 to 1800 hours on the Twentieth of December 2024 or until the works are complete, whichever is the earlier.
- 2. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 3. Subject to Article 4 of this Order, no person shall cause or permit any vehicle to wait at any time on the length of road as specified in the Schedule to this order.
- **4.** Nothing in this Order shall apply to any vehicle, which is a vehicle associated with the works.

Sealed with the Common Seal of Argyll and Bute Council and signed for them, and on their behalf by David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support and Proper Officer at Lochgilphead on Thursday the Twenty Fifth day of April Two Thousand and Twenty Four.

This is Schedule referred to in the foregoing Order the "Argyll and Bute Council (Church Avenue, Cardross)(Temporary Prohibition of Waiting)(No.2) Order 2024"

## **SCHEDULE**

## **PROHIBITION OF WAITING**

Length of Road within Cardross  Church Avenue	Side of road to which restriction applies
From a point 150 metres north west of the extended west kerbline of Station Road, extending in a North westerly direction for 120 metres or thereby.	Both
Authorised Signatory	